but also mobility of labor through international migration of people. There have been rising 
trends of immigration in Europe and in other regions of the globe as well. The number of 
international immigrants worldwide continues to gradually increase rapidly from a hundred 
and seventy-three million (173000000) in the year 2000 to two-hundred and forty-four million 
(244000000) in 2015 (United Nations, Department of Economic and Social Affairs, Population 
Division, 2016). Records from International Organisation for Migration in 2015 shows that 
almost two-third of the world’s migrants live in Europe (that is 76 million of them) (IOM

[...]

Other variables controlled for in the model are 
consumer price index (inflation), minimum monthly gross earnings and educational levels 
(population with less than primary and lower secondary and tertiary education). Data in the 
model span from the year 2007 to 2015 (9yrs).  A total number of two hundred and fifty-two 
(252) observations were made, however, in some instances, there were lesser observations due 
to missing the values of some variables on the part of the data sources. The most relevant 
variables for the analysis are the unemployment rate which is the dependent variable in the